Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrators' proposals

Name of Company Company number
ICB IPR Realisations Limited (formerly IBP IPR Limited) 06498234
In the Court case number
High Court of Jusuce, Cempanies Court 1924 of 2011

[fu!l name of court]

We Allan Watson Graham Mark Jeremy Orton
KPMG LLP KPMG LLP

8 Salisbury Square One Snowhill

Londen Snow Hill Queensway
EC4Y 8BB Birmingham

United Kingdom B4 6GH

attach a copy of our proposals n respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

10 May 2011
Slgned /
Joint Adfnimistrator
Dated 10 May 2011
Contact Details
You do not hasve to give any contact nlormation in Jo Bates
the box opposite but it vou do it wall hedp Companies KPMG LLP
House W contact you o there 18 a query on the torm Aqms Cournt
[ he contact information that you give will be visible to 31 F|5hpool Street
rusearchers of the public record St Albans

AL3 4RF
Tel +44 1727 733147

DX Number DX Exchange
“\\““\ “ “ “\\“ 7] when you have completed and signed this form, please send 1t to the Registrar of @mpanies at -
*A1A11UIZ*
A3 89

SATURDAY

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CFI4 3UZ DX 33050 Cardift
28/05/2011
COMPANIES HOUSE




ICB IPR Realisations Limited
(formerly IBP IPR Limited)
(in administration)

Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 & Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 (both as amended)

KPMG LLP
10 May 2011

awg/jew/jb

See Notice About these Proposals  All nghts reserved




xhh
ICB IPR Realisations Lumited (formerly IBP IPR Linuted)

(in adnumstration)
Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP

10 May 2011

Notice: About these Proposals

e This Statement of Proposals (“Proposals™) has been prepared by Allan Watson
Graham and Mark Jeremy Orton, the Administrators of ICB IPR Realisations Limited
(formerly 1BP IPR Limited), solely to comply with their statutory duty under
Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 to lay before creditors a
statement of their proposals for achieving the purposes of the admimstration order,
and for no other purpose It is not suitable to be rehied upon by any other person, or
for any other purpose, or in any other context

» These Proposals have not been prepared in contemplation of them being used, and are
not suitable to be used, to inform any investment decision 1n relation to the debt of or
any financial interest in ICB IPR Realisations Limited (formerly [BP IPR Limited)

¢ Any estunated outcomes for creditors included in these Proposals are illustrative only
and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

» Any person that chooses to rely on these Proposals for any purpose or in any context
other than under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at
their own nisk  To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Administrators do not
assume any responsibility and will not accept any lability in respect of these
Proposals

¢ Allan Watson Graham 1s authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants 1n England & Wales

e Mark Jeremy Orton 15 authonsed to act as an insolvency practitioner by the
Insolvency Practitioners Association

¢ The Admustrators act as agents for [CB IPR Realisations Limited (formerly IBP
IPR Limited) and contract without personal liabiity The appointments of the
Adnunistrators are personal to them and, to the fullest extent permitted by law,
KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any habihity to
any person n respect of these Proposals or the conduct of the admunistration

Sce Notice  About these Proposals  All rights reserved




ICB IPR Realisanions Linuted (formerly IBP IPR Linuted)
(in adrmunistration)

Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP
10 May 2011

Content
1 Glossary 1
2 Executive summary 3
3 Background and events leading to the administration 5
4 Statement of prior professional relationship 6
5 Purpose of the administration and proposal for

achieving this objective 7
6 Progress of the administration to date 7
7 Comments on appendices 11
Appendices

1 Statutory information

2 Recetpts and payments account

3 Analysis of Admmistrators’ time costs

4 Statement of Affairs, including creditors™ hsting
5 Sale of business memorandum (SIP16)

Ser Notice About these Proposals All nights reserwd




AN

Glossary

ABL
Act

Administrators
Bank or LCF
Company
CBL

CBH

Directors
EBITDA
Endless

EU

FY09, FY10 etc

Group

RBSIF
Rules

Secured Creditors

ICB IPR Realisations Linuted (formerly IBP IPR Linuted)
{in adnunistratior)

Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP
10 May 2011

Asset Based Lending
The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
Allan Watson Graham and Mark Jeremy Orton of KPMG LLP

Landsbankt Commercial Finance

ICB IPR Realisations Limited (formerly IBP IPR Limited)
Conex Banninger Limited (in admimstration)

CB Holdings Limited (1n administration)

Edward Riley and Peter Williamson

Earnings Before Interest Tax Depreciation and Amortisation
Endless (No 3) LLP and Endless (IBP) Ltd

Eurcpean Union

The Group or Companies’ financial year ended 31 December
2009, 31 December 2010 etc

Conex Banninger Limited (in administration)
CB Holdings Limited (in administration)

ICB Realisations Limited (formerly IBP Conex Limited) (in

admnistration)

ICB IPR Reahsations Limited (formerly IBP [PR Limited) (in

admunistration)

Isartor Holding Dreissigste GmbH
IBP GimbH

IBFP Atcosa SL

IBP [talha SRL

IBP Instalfittings SP zoo

RBS Invoice Finance Limited
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Landsbanki Commercial Finance, Endless (No 3) LLP and
Copper Topco Limited

Sce Notice About these Proposals  All rights reserved 1




ICB IPR Realisations Limuted (formerly IBP IPR Limuted)
(in admnustration)

Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP
10 May 2011

The references n these Proposals to Sections, Paragraphs or Rules are to be the
Insolvency Act 1986, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency Rules
1986 (as amended) respectively

See Notice About thesc Proposals  All nights resened 2




hconsc
ICB IPR Realisations Linuted (formeriy IBP [PR Lumuted)
(1n adnurustration)

Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP
1 May 201 1

Executive summary

e Allan Watson Graham and Mark Jeremy Orton of KPMG LLP were appointed as
Administrators of the Company by LCF on 15 March 2011

» The Company was incorporated on 8 February 2008 and its principal activity was to
hold title to intellectual property The Group was a manufacturer and distributor of a
range of products and accessortes for the plumbing and heating industries

¢ The Group’s financial performance deteriorated i 2010 from EBITDA of £4 1
mullion in FY09 to a forecast EBITDA loss of £0 9 mullion in FY 10

e The Directors took steps to implement cost saving and stock reduction mitiatives and
were pursuing a price-increase led turnaround strategy However, the Group was
over-advanced aganst 1ts ABL borrowing facilities and, as a consequence, had
msufficient funding to continue to trade as normal

¢ Adminstrators of CBL and CBH were therefore appoimnted by LCF, as the quahifying
charge holder, on 28 January 2011

e CBL owns 100% of CBH CBH wholly owned the Company as well as five other
subsidiary companies situated 1n the UK, Italy, Germany, Spain and Poland

e The Admnistrators strategy for CBH and CBL was to seek a purchaser for the
shares n the subsidiary companies and/or their business and assets This was in order
to maximise value for the Group’s assets by maintaining the Group’s business as a
going concern

e On |5 March 2011 the Admimistrators successfully completed a sale of the Group’s
business and assets for total consideration of £299 mullion to CSI Group, an
independent industrial investment fund The assets of the Company were sold
immediately upon the appointment of the Admimstrators for the nomnal value of £1

e The balance of the total consideration of £29 9 million was attributable to the shares
in the Group’s other operating shareholdings and the busmess and assets of IBP
Conex Limited (in admimistration)

s As the Company’s assets have minmimal value, there 1s no prospect of funds being
available to any class of creditor in this matter

e The Adminstrators are not required to convene a creditors’ meeting unless requested
by a sufficient number of creditors A full explanation of the process required to
request a meeting 1s set out tn section 6 5

¢ It s expect that, on completion of the admimstration, the Company will be dissolved
under Paragraph 84

See Notice About these Proposals  All nights reserwd 3




'ULI
Y =
ICB IPR Realisations Limuted (formerly [BP IPR Linuted)
{in adnurustration)

Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP
10 May 2011

¢ This document n its entirety constitutes the Admunistrators’ Statement of Proposals
A summary hist of the Proposals 1s shown n section 6 6

Allan Witson Graham
Jomt Adnnmistrctor

See Notice About these Proposals  All nights reserved 4




pY) -U{/{J
ICB IPR Realisations Linuted (formerly IBP IPR Linuted)
(1n admunistration)
Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP

10 May 2011

Background and events leading to the administration

The Company was party to the Group’s £45 0 million ABL facility provided by LCF
Accordingly LCF holds fixed and fleating charges over the assets of the Company as well
as over the assets of the other Group companies

The Group's holding company CBH owns 100% of the shareholding in the Company as
well as 100% of the shareholding n five other subsidiaries, operattng in the UK, Poland,
Spain, Germany and ltaly

The funding by LCF comprised of accounts receivable facilities in the UK, ltaly, Spain
and Poland (for the latter in respect of VAT receivable only), inventory facilities i the
UK and Poland and a £1 5 million loan The loan was guaranteed by the Group’s ultimate
beneficial shareholders, Sun Capital Partners, until 31 January 2011

In FY09 the Group achieved EBITDA of £4 1 milhon but for FY 10 this deteriorated to a
forecast EBITDA loss of £09 milhon The key driver for this was that the price of
copper. a key commodity required as a raw matenal for the manufacturing process,
mcreased substantially That increase was not passed on by the Group to its customers A
summary of the Group's financial results are set out n the table over the page

The Directors were appointed in September 2010, having been introduced as a new
management team for the Group in order to address 1ts underperformance

During November 2010 the Directors discovered that the Group’s accounts contamned
overstatements of £5 5 million n respect of accounts receivable and £7 7 mulhon for
wventory The Group’s funding collateral was therefore adjusted to reflect this reduction
in 1ts assets and. as a result, the Group became over-advanced against the ABL facility by
£13 8 milhon

In response to the Group’s underperformance, the Directors carried out cost saving and
stock reduction imtiatives and implemented actions for a price-led turnaround

The Group was seeking a refinancing but was unable to achieve such primanly for the
following reasons

(1) the extent of the over advanced debt facilities,
(n) the risks associated with the Group’s unreliable financial information,
() the execution risks involved in achieving a turnaround, and

(v) a contingent liabihity of €18 0 million in respect of an EU fine for alleged
cartel price fixing activity

As a result the Group had insufficient funding to enable 1t to continue to trade as normal

See Notice About these Proposals  All nghts resened 5




ICB IPR Realisations Linuted (formerly {BP IPR Linuted)
{enn admuustration)

Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP
10 May 2011

LCF therefore decided to enforce 1ts security and appoint the Admimstrators over CBL
and CBH

As a consequence of the completion of the sales process conducted by the Administrators
of CBL and CBH, the Administrators were appointed over the Company on 15 March
2011 and on the same date completed a sale of the Company’s business and assets to CSI
Group, an independent industnial investment fund, please see section 6 1 and Appendix 5

Summary of Group’s financial results

Year ended Year ended 31 Year ended 31 10 months
31 December December December ended 31
2010 2009 (un- 2008 (audited) December
(un- audited) audited) 2007
(audited)
£000 £000 £000 £000
Turnover 110,100 106,400 113 328 91,439
Cost ot sales (98,000) (38,500) (83.759) (70,348)
Gross profit 12,100 17,900 29 569 21091
Overheads (27 500) (19 700) {40 500) {16 975)
Group operating profit/(loss) (15 400) (1,800) {10931) 4116
Exceptional items 10 9500 2700
Depreciation/amorusation 3,600 3,200
LBIIDA (900) 4,100
Source conmpany records

Statement of prior professional relationship

The Admunistrators had a prior relationship with the Company to the extent that KPMG
LLP was mstructed by RBSIF on 3 September 2010 in respect of the Group The scope
of work was 10 review inventory, VAT recetvables and potential exit strategies for RBSIF
m the context of participating in a potential refinancing of the Group's debt  That
refinancing did not subsequently occur

The Administrators fully considered the relevant guide to professtonal conduct and ethics
as 1ssued by the relevant regulatory bodies and are satisfied that the existence of this prior
relationship does not create any conflict of interest or threat to imdependence as office
holders

See Notic. About these Proposals  All rights resened 6




61

M
ICB IPR Realisations Limited (formerly IBP IPR Limuted)
(1n adnunistration)

Statement of Proposals
KPAMG LLP
10 May 2011

Purpose of the administration and proposal for achieving
this objective

In accordance with paragraph 3(1) of Schedule B! of the Act the Administrators have the
following hierarchy of objectives In order these are

a) rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

b) achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely
if the Company were wound up, or

¢) realismg property n order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

The Admimstrators concluded that objective (b) was the most viable because the
appointment of Administrators over the Company facilitated a controlled disposal of the
Group's businesses and assets and allowed the other Group companies to continue 1o
trade, to maximise the value that a purchaser would be willing to pay for Group’s assets
and mimimise claims from the Group’s creditors that would be tnggered by a wind-down
scenario, such as from employee redundancies and termination of contracts

Therefore, the Administrators consider that admimistration of the Company will result 1in a
better result for its creditors as a whole than (f the Company were wound up

On completion of the administration, the Admimistrators intend to file the requisite forms
with the Registrar of Companies to dissolve the Company

Progress of the administration to date

Strategy/Sale of business

The Admmistrators of CBL and CBH conducted a sales process and targeted relevant
private equity houses, venture capitalists, acquisitive corporates and sector specific trade
contacts This included the use of KPMG Corporate Finance relationships 1n India and
China In addition, the Directors provided details of a number of parties who they
beheved could have an interest in the business

In total, 84 parties were contacted directly about the opportunity and eight offers were
received  All offers received were on the basis of a pre-packaged sale through
admimistration of the UK based businesses (namely the Company and IBP Conex
Limited) as well as share purchases for the overseas subsidiaries

Three offers were progressed to the detailed due dilhgence stage On 15 March 2011, the
Admuustrators successfully completed the sale of the business and assets of the Company
and IBP Conex Limited, as well as the shares in the Group’s overseas subsidiaries, for
combined total consideration of £29 9 milhion to CSI Group

Sce Notuice About these Proposals  All rights resened 7




ICB IPR Reualisations Linuted (formerly IBP IPR Limuted)
(tn adnunistration)

Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP
10 May 2011

The consideration included £1 for the assets of the Company given the only assets are
certain 1items of intellectual property with no resale value outside the Group

In any event, all asscts of the Company are subject to security held by the Secured
creditors and the Group’s £45 million ABL facility, see section 6 4 1

Therefore, there 1s no prospect of funds being available for unsecured creditors in this
matter, see section 6 4 3

Investigations

The Administrators have a duty to investigate whether potential causes of action exist
agamst third parties which would increase recoveries for creditors  If creditors wish to
bring any matters they believe to be relevant to the attention of the Admunistrators, they
are mvited to do so in writing to Allan Watson Graham and Mark Jeremy Orton of
KPMG LLP at 8 Salisbury Square, London EC4Y 8BB

As required by the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986, the Administrators are
required to prepare returns on the conduct of Directors  The Adminustrators confirm that
they will be complying with these regulations

Costs of realisations

Admmistrators’ remuneration

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out 1n Rule 2 106 of the Rules
Further mformation i1s given m the Association of Business Recovery Professionals’
publication A Creduors’ Guide to Admunustrators’ Fees, a copy of which can be obtamned
at

hitp //www r3 ot g uk/media/documents/technical_library/SIPS/SIP%209%20E&W pdf

However, 1f you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy please contact Jo
Bates on 01727 733147

The Administrators propose that their remuneration be fixed on the basts of time properly
given by them and therr staff in dealing with matters arising in the admimistration at their
normal hourly rate of charging

Attached as Appendix 3 1s a detailed analysis of ime spent, and charge out rates, for each
grade of staff for the various areas of work carried out to 29 April 2011, as required by
the Association of Business Recovery Professional’s Statement of Insolvency Practice
No 9 (“SIP 9™)

In the period to 29 Apnl 201 1, the Admimstrators have incurred time costs of £16,564 75
representing 55 90 hours at an average hourly rate of £296 33 This includes work
undertaken in respect of tax, VAT, employee, pensions and health and safety advice from
KPMG LLP in-house specialists

Sue Notice About these Proposals  All nights reserwd 8




64
641

642

6453

65

A

ICB IPR Realisations Linuted (formerly IBP IPR Limuted)
(in adminstratiorn)

Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP
10 May 2011

As the Company has nsufficient assets, the payment of the costs of realisation 1s a matter
for the Admmistrators and the Bank to resolve

Liabilities
Secured creditors
As at the date of the Admmnistrators’ appointment, the Bank was owed approximately

£40 8 million by the Group, secured by a debenture containing fixed and floating charges
over the Group’s assets. to which the Company was party

In addition, Endless and Copper Topco Limited hold security mn respect of total amounts
due from the Group of £6 6 million

No funds are expected to be available for the Secured creditors

Preferential creditors

Claims m respect of certain arrears of wages and holiday pay rank preferentially As the
Company had no employees, no preferential creditor claims agamst the Company are
expected

Unsecured creditors

In their Statement of Affairs, the Directors’ estimate that the Company has no unsecured
liabiliies  In any event, the Company has msufficient assets to facilitate a distribution by
virtue of a Prescribed Part or otherwise to unsecured creditors

Creditors’ meeting

In accordance with Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1, a meeting of creditors will not be
held as 1t appears that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be
made to unsecured creditors

Please note that creditors have the right to request an imitial creditors’ meeting n
accordance with Paragraph 52(2) of the Act The Administrators will summeon an iitial
creditors’ meeting if requested by creditors of the Company whose debts amount to at
least 10% of the total debts of the Company, provided the correct procedures are
followed Pursuant to Rule 2 37(1), any request for an imnal creditors’ meeting must be
made within 8 business days of the date on which the Administrators” report 1s sent out
and shall include

a) a hst of the creditors concurring with the request, showing the amounts of their
respective debts in the administration,

b) from each creditor concurring, written confirmation of his concurrence,

c) a statement of the purpose of the proposed meeting

Sce Notice About these Proposals  All nights resened 9




66

ICB IPR Realrsanions Linuted (formerly IBP IPR Linuted)
(tn adnunistration)

Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP
10 May 201 |

[n addison, the expenses of summoning and holding a meeting at the request of a creditor
shall be paid by that person who 1s required to deposit security for such expenses with the
Admimistrators  If vou wish to request a creditors’ meeting, please contact Jo Bates on
01727 733147 to obtain the requisite forms

Upon expiry of the 8 business days without any request for an initial creditors’ meeting,
the Administrators’ proposals will be deemed to have been approved by creditors under
Rule 2 33(5)

Administrators’ proposals

In addition to the specific temised proposals below, this document in 1ts entirety
constitutes the Admmstrators’ proposals in accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule
BIi

The Admimstrators propose the following

e To continue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise all their
powers as Admimistrators as they, in their discretion, consider desirable in order to
maximise realisations from the assets of the Company n accordance with the
objective as set out above

¢ To investigate and, 1f appropriate, pursue any claims the Company may have

e To make distributions to the Secured creditors, in the event that funds are available

e To seeh their discharge from hability mn respect of any action of their as
Administrators pursuant to Paragraph 98(1) of Schedule Bl from the Secured
creditors

e To file the appropriate notices with the Regstrar of Companies to dissolve the
Company on completion of the admmistration

e To draw fees on account from the assets of the Company, if any are available, from
time to tume during the period of the administration based on time properly spent at
KPMG LLP charge out rates that reflect the complexity of the assignment  Also, to
draw disbursements from time to time to nclude category two disbursements as
approved by the Secured creditors

e To pay the costs of KPMG LLP m respect of forensic, tax, VAT and pension advice
provided to the Administrators based upon time costs at their normal hourly rate of
charging out of the assets of the Company, 1f any are available

See Notice Aboul these Proposals  All nghts resened 10



oz
ICB IPR Realisations Linuted (formerly IBP IPR Lumnuted)
(1n adrmurnistration)

Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP
10 May 2011

7 Comments on appendices

Appendix 1: Statutory information

72 Appendix 2: Administrators’ receipts & payments account

The Admimistrators’ receipts and payments account for the period from 15 March 2011 to
29 April 2011 15 attached

73 Appendix 3: Analysis of Administrators’ time costs and schedule of
chargeout rates

74 Appendix 4: Statement of Affairs
75 Appendix 5: Sale of business memorandum (SIP 16)

Ste Notice About these Proposals  All rights resened 11




Appendix 1

Statutory information

ICB IPR Realisattons Limited (formerly IBP IPR Limiied)
(i adnunistration)

Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP
10 May 2011

Company name and
Trading style

admimstration Order

Date of appoimtment

Present Administrators’
details

Functions

Application of EC
regulations

Dhrectors

Company Secretary
Date of incorporation
Company registraton no

Previous registered office

Present registered office

Trading address

ICB IPR Realisations Limited (formerly IBP IPR Limited)

The admimstration order granted in the High Court of Justice,
Companies Division, The Strand, London, WC2A 2LL,
number 1924 of 2011

15 March 2011

Allan Watson Graham 1s authorised to act as an insolvency
practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England & Wales

Mark Jeremy Orton 1s authorised to act as an msolvency
practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

The functions of the Administrators are being exercised by
erther or both of them m accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of
Schedule B1 of the Act

EC regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC regulations

From To
Peter John Wilhhlamson 22092010 -
Edward Riley 22 062010 -

Andrew James Mason
8 February 2008
06498234

Whitehall Road, Tipton, West Midlands DY 4 7JU

KPMG LLP, 8 Salisbury Square, London EC4Y 8BB

Whitehall Road, Tipton, West Midlands DY4 7JU

See Notice About these Proposals  All nights resered




PR

ICB IPR Realisanons Limuted (formerly IBP IPR Limtited)

Details of the Company’s share capital and holder

(in admunistration)
Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP

10 May 2011

Authorised share caputal

Issued share capital

Shareholder

1 Ordinary share

| Ordinary share
CB Holdings Limited

See Nouce About these Proposals  All nights resened




A

ICB IPR Realisations Linuted (formerly IBP IPR Linuted)
(irt adnunisiration)

Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

10 May 201 1

Appendix 2

Administrators’ receipts and payments account

See Notice About these Proposals  All neghts reserved




1CB IPR Realisations Ltd (fermerly IBP IPR Ltd)
(In Administration)
Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 15/03/2011 From 15/03/2011
of Affars To 29/04/2011 To 29/04/2011

FIXED CHARGE ASSETS

Property nights/Patents 100 1 00
100 100

FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
Fixed charge creditor 100 100
(1 00} (100)
NIL NIL

REPRESENTED BY

NIL

Page 1ol 1 IPS SQL Ver 504 24 May 2011 14 55




Appendix 3

ICB IPR Realisations Linuted (formerly IBP IPR Linuted}
(i adnumnistration)

Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP
10 May 2011

Analysis of Administrators’ time costs and schedule of chargeout

rates

See Notice About these Proposals  All rights resened




A\ppendin 3

ICB IPR Realisations Limuted (formerlv IBP IPR Limited) - in admanistration

SIPY summaiy of Admamstrators’ time costs for the period 15 March (0 29 Apnil 2011

Partner / Iotal Average
Director Manager Admmstrator  Support hours [ume cost  hourly rate
£ £
Admimistration & planning
General
Lees and WIP 100 1 00 34500 345 00
Statutory and compliance
Appointment and related lormalhities 1200 1520 2720 7,160 60 263 24
Bondimg and bordereau 100 080 1 80 53700 298 33
Checklist & reviews 200 340 540 224300 41537
Stiategy documents 370 370 1,276 50 34500
lax
Initial reviews - C1and VAT 050 050 172 50 345 00
Post appointment VAT 150 265 415 981 25 236 45
Creditors
Cioditors and Jdaims
General correspondence 100 100 345 00 34500
Notification of appomtment 250 250 862 50 345 00
Statutory reports 450 120 570 1 88250 330 26
Employces
Penstons reviews 020 205 225 541 50 240 67
Realisation of assets
Asset Realisation
Frechold property 010 010 1100 11000
Health & safey 0 60 0 60 207 00 34500
Lutal in pertod 200 31 9% 21 90 010 5590 16,564 75 296 33

All statt who have worked on this assignment meluding cashiers and secretanial stafl, have charged me directly ta the assignment and are wncluded in the analysis of ume
spent The cost ot stalt employed in central admimistration funclions 1s not charged directly to the assignment but 15 reflected n the general level of chargeout rates

ishursements

Land Registry fees

Statutory advertising

1200
75 60

.

87 60




ICB IPR Realisations Limited (formerly IBP IPR Linuted)

Schedule of Administrators’ chargeout rates

(i adnuristration)
Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP

10 May 2011

15 March 2011

to date

£/hour
RESTRUCTURING
Partner 535
Director 460
Sentor Manager 425
Manager 345
Semor Adnunistrator/ Assistant Manager 240
Admunistrator 175
Support staff 110
TAX
Partner 595
Director 535
Semor Manager 375-470
Manager 255-305
Assistant Manager 185 - 220
PENSIONS
Partner 595
Drirector 535
Senior Manager 375-470
Manager 255-305
Consultant 185-220
Assistant 125 - 185

See Notice About these Proposals  All nights resered




Sy

b

ICB IPR Realisanons Linuted (formerly IBP IPR Linuted)
(en adnurustratton)

Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP
10 May 2011

Appendix 4

Statement of affairs, including creditors’ listing

S Notice About these Proposals  All nights reserw.d




Rile 2 29 Form 2.14B

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number
IRP IPR Limited 06498234
In the Court case number
High Court of lustice, Chancery Dhvision
Companies Count 1924 of 2011

[1udl mame of court]

Statement as to the aftairs of [BP IPR Limited KPMG LLP, 8 Salisbury Square London
ECAY 8B

On the 15 Maich 2011, the date that the company emered admmisuation

Statement of Truth
b heleve that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete

stalement of the affairs of the above named company as at 15 March 2011, the date that the
company entered administration

ull name Q@\&M‘\:{Q‘ﬂ\} \A\“,\\i\\\.'llj‘\ -

- AT

Dated 515 A
I



A — Summary of Assets

Assels

Assets subject to fixed charge

Assets subject to floating charge

Unchaiged asscis

Estumated total assets available for preferential creditors

\&2“\\‘5\& ]

|
Signature “‘,\‘3 B __Date S!.S!j?
\

¥

Book Estimated o
Value Realise
£ £
Enij £nil
| I —— i




A1 — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carred from page A)

lLaahilities
Preferential cyeditors -

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

[“stunated prescribed part of net property where apphcable (to cary torward)

Estimated total assets avaitable for floating charge holders

Debiy secwed by floaung charges

Estunated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Fstimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total ussets avarlable to unsecured ereditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (eacluding any shorttall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditory
{(excluding any shortfali to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to Roating charge holders (brought down)
Esumated deficieney/surplas as regards creditors
Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

N
L

Estimated
to realise
£
£ ml
3
nil
ml

£
nil

il
£
il

nil
£
nil

nil
£
nil

nil

m!

ot
£l

Mm

Signature \%\ﬁ\‘i&‘m}‘_ Date B\B N




p—
e

F A11IND3s JO AN(BA

WsiQ e _// ameudig

i W

—y
NfL paliuwiy
80 BN-L 21mudya(] juy yACT SPURIPIA 159, u01di | peod |TRY3IY A ordo | JaddoD)
dT1
80-1PN-L 21MuaGa(] [ug d9¥ 1571 5pas “Aen) [{RYdBUM € (€ ON) ssajpur]
J0UBUIL |
[€F AP UOpUoT| [B12JAUWO )
80-1dy-6T 2INuaqap 58eTUON [uy *109nS B0 A uadn{) §T1 SN0} aduey) PO 1yuRgspue

¥
usAll 10 PALY 193p jo (apodrsod ypaw) U] Jo

fQunias aeg] | Ag pjay Amnosas Aue jo speR( | wnowy $521ppPY I0UP3AID JO JUIEN

s, Lurdwos ayr wt Awadoad 31340 9j1 Jo Uo
SIOWIOJSIY pup SUAWAAITT J|BS [PUOIHPUOD 10

SYOLIATYD ANVAWOD

uossassod

U210 FUIWIE]D SI0NPIID pup SADIAIS 10 5PooT Jo Ajddns ay jo ddurape pred sjunowe Fuswiep?
Jursea) [ANEYD asEy2Nd-d1IY IDPUN SIONPAID [[P AfHUIPI PUE sJONPIT [{E SPROUT 1SAL oA MON




At

T f aInjeuss
N oy 5
# \\
\ \
STVLOL .
¥ |
(uonensiunupe
'3 | 102 PAQ SPUBPIA 1894 "uodif "pROY [[BYSTIYA ut) paiwt § SAUIPjoH €0
anjes play saseys
pIay saleys Jo sjreia( jeuIuoN Jo ON (spomsod ypm) ssaippy 13POYIIRYS O AWEN

SUAATOHAYVHS ANVANOGD




Rule 2 29

Statement of affairs

Form 2.14B

Name of Company

1BP Conex Lumnted

Company number

04294361

In the
thgh Court of Justice

[tull name of Lourt)

Court case number
1621 of 2011

Statement as to the affasrs of IBP Conex Limited KPMG L1.P. 8 Salisbury Square, London

EC4Y 8BB

On the 15 March 201 1, the date that the company entered administration

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated m this statement of affars are a fuil. true and complete
statement of the affairs of the above named company as at 13 March 2011, the date that the
company entered admimistration

{ ull name

Signed

RN S NS

AN

Dated

h*

S[&\n
Il




A — Summary of Assets

Assels
Assets subject to fined charge
Fiaed assets
Trade debtors. assigned debts under ABL facility

Debts secured by fiaed charges

Estimated deficieacy/surplus as regards fiaed charge creditors

Assets subject to floating charge

Inventory
Intercompany loans
intercompany debtors

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

A
Signature \%\3\\1\ Date S\ls\\\

Sooh Estimated to
Value Rcalise
£ £
£1 5mn £0 imn
£15 2mn £1} 6mn
(£22 7mn)
(£11 0mn)
£18.2mn £8 Tmn
£t 6mn £l
£2 7mn £ntl
£22 3mn £8 7mn




A1l — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets avauable for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabihties
Preferential credstors -

Fstimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floatmg charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Istimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
T otal assets available (o unsceored creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims {exctuding any shortfall to floaung charge
holders)

Evtmated deficrency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Shortfall 1o fiaed charge holders {(brought down from page A}

Estimated defioency/surplus as regards creditors
Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimated
to reahise
L
£ 8 7Tmn
3
ni
£ 8 7mn
£
0 6mn
L1 8 lmn
£d
{15 9mn}
£1] (7 8mn)
i+
0 6mn
t] 06mn
£
{30 &mn)
£ 150 2mn)
£ | (7 8mn)
£ {11 0mn)
£ (69 0mn)
£5 Gmn
{74 Omn)

qﬁ | \}\

| —




- - | uwg ¥ Funsn payoene 01 13} SNOLRA $10)qap apel L
$101G3p
- - | uwe LY Zunisi| paydene 01 13f2) "SNCUBA Kupdwoniaiu]
{uonensiuiupe
nee ur) pajpn
- - | Uy §3 A (] SPUBIPHA 1S3 ‘uoydi ], "PROY |[EYINUM SSUIPIOH §0
NIVdS 8g0pio] S00p1 91 03107 opeliedy
- - uwg §F Gm.a:QO.«u.( hmoﬁﬁ_so _m__.zm:ﬁc_ OCO.J.__O& 1S es0NY d4d!
00z 4%
- | uwg | (NVIOd URUZO 6vT-19 ‘19 BRAZIPOGQ (N | sTumy|esul dEl
ANVINYED
- - uag §f3 ‘uapul] OppSE ‘g1 ASSRNG-SSAL-10pOSU | HYwD ddl
90-49§-£T
‘g(-das-9g wswugisse pue e pauwi ]
T ec € ad! sdediow [aney) ‘aamuqQ jug pAC] SPUBIPIA 153 ‘uordi ] peOY JIBY3NYM 200¢ piesweH
90-3dv-¢
gO-any-og sadaeyo Suijeo]) pue 411
‘90-dag-7 paxij Yylog ~ Jeawiudisse pue {§ oN) ssafpuy
10-030-p| | d8RBiOW j2NRY) dIMUIQI(] | UWR 93 A€F 1S715pa91 Aend) [[BYPIyM £ | PUB 47771 SSIIPUY
20UBLL4
safueys Funeoy) pue paxy (8% AbD3J uopuoT [B12J3WILOT)
L0906 y10g —~ amjudgap afefuo | uwg (£ | (199NS BUOIIA uaanQ) g7| 2snoi adueyd piQ njuegspue”|
F
UIAID Joypaid 199p JO {apomsod ypm) uBWIER]) 0
3 Qunoas jo onjey | AIUNISS e | AQ Play Anaas Aug jo spew(] | wnowy SSAUPPY 103121 O AUIEN

s Auedwon sy ut &ndord saa0 21 jo u

SYOLIATID ANVINOD

uorssassod

0NG2}AI FUIIRID $I0IPID pup S3A1S 10 SpoodT jo {jddns ayp jo duRApE Ul pred sjunowe Gunuie]d

(I3LIOISND PUp STUAZALTR 3(RS [BUCIIIPUOD 10 SUISEI] ANTYD "asPYnd-aliy 15pUn SIONPILD |7 AFJUaDT PUE SIOHPaID |[€ SPR[OUN IS NOA 30
i Y Py It | A




H

ﬂ

£
WS

5

a1e(]

ameudig

WS uoISudd

uwy L7

AfL FAU %E_Ez.,awa ‘uoidi), proy

[EYOIIY AR TSIDISIL| DWBYIS UOH

ua  xauod J4l

xauo)) Jgl

|




aumeufis

| L
Y m#ﬂ aweq

STV.LOL
L €3 uig £
(uonensiuznupe
SauRuIpIQ uig €3 uwig ¢ (L P AC SPURIPUAL 1S3 U01di ] ROy jIRYRIY A w) payiwiny SEUPOH )
ANeA play saieys
19PjOYRYS JO SWeN

PIoyY sIeYS JO SHIEIa(|

RLILON

Jo ON

(aponsod ynm) s5aippy

SYAATOHFYVHS ANVINOO




ICB IPR Realisattons Linuted (formerly IBP IPR Linuted)
(1 admunistration)

Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP
10 May 2011

Appendix 5

Sale of business memorandum (SIP 16)
Background

The Company was part of the Group of companies which manufactured and distributed a
range of products and accessories for the plumbing and heating industries in the UK and
overseas The Group structure ts set out below

» CBL was the parent company which owned 100% of the shareholding of CBH,

e CBH owned 100% of the sharcholdings of its 6 subsidiaries listed below
(1) IBP Conex Limited (in administration),
(2) ICB PR Reahsations Limited (formerly IBP IPR Limited)} (in
administration),
(3) lsartor Holding Dreissigste GmbH (“Germany”),
(4) IBP Atcosa SL (*Span™),
(3) IBP ltaha SRL (*1taly™), and
(6) IBP Instalfittings SP zoo (“Poland™)

o [sartor Holding Dreissigste GmbH owned 100% of the shareholdings of s
subsidiary [BP GmbH

Prior to their appointment, a review of possible courses of action was undertaken by the
Admunstrators of the Company comparing the hkely outcomes from various options
including

a) Trading outside of formal msolvency whilst seeking new funding,
b) A sale of the business from a trading adminmistration,

¢} The immediate wind-down of the business and sale of the assets on a break up basis,
and

d) Sale of the business immediately following the appointment of Administrators

On 28 January 2011 Alan Graham and Mark Orton were appoimnted as joint
Admmistrators of the Group’s two holding companies, CBL and CBH Based on the
options analysis set out above, the strategy of those two appontments was to seek a
purchaser for the shares in the subsidiary companies and/or their business and assets This
was mtended to maxumise value by allowing the Group's business te continue as a going
concern

Sec Nouce About these Proposals  All nights reserved




RINA

ICB IPR Realisations Limuted (formerly IBP IPR Linuted)
(1 adrmunistration)

Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLFP
10 May 2011

Dusposal process

As Admimstrators of CBL and CBH, Allan Graham and Mark Orton conducted a sales
process and tarpeted private equity houses, venture capitalists, acquisitive corporates and
sector-specific trade contacts mcluding such n India and China

In total, 84 parties were contacted directly about the opportunity and eight offers were
received All offers received were on the basis of a pre-packaged sale through the
administration of the UK business and assets as well as share purchases for the overseas
subsidiaries The highest of those eight offers was ultimately accepted (see summary of
the offer below)

Conclusions drawn by the Joint Administrators

Following the marketing process 1t was concluded that the sale of the business
immediately on appointment as Admuistrators was likely to maximise returns to
creditors This conclusion was reached for the following reasons

a) The Companies were unable to secure funding to continue to trade outside of an
insolvency process,

b) It was not considered possible to trade the business in administration due to forecast
working capital requirements — discussions with certain key customers indicated that
they would not continue to make their regular payments against debtor balances and
certain key suppliers tndicated that trade credit facilities would be reduced or
elimmated,

¢) The sale of business immediately on appointment resulted in employees transferring
to the purchaser, which mimimised preferential and unsecured creditor claims as well
as saving over 800 jobs across the Group,

d) A wind-down of the business would likely increase the level of unsecured creditors
compared with the immediate sale of business due to potential contractual as well as
employee claims, and

¢) The sale proceeds for the business were estimated to result m better realisations than
our estimated outcome 1n a wind-down Qur wind-down realisation estimates were
based on (1) independent valuations of stock and plant and machinery and (i) our
experience of managing debtor book collect-outs in insolvency scenarios

f) Based on information available to the Joint Admimistrators, the only realisations
available to unsecured creditors will be from the prescrnibed part fund - 1n either an
immediate sale or a wind-down scenano 1t was estimated that the Secured Creditors
would suffer a shortfall against their debts Our estimates indicated that the prescribed
part would reach its maximum of £600,000 1n either scenario Based on our view that
unsecured claims would be higher in a wind-down, the return tc unsecured creditors
1n a wind-down would therefore be diluted

Sec Notice About these Proposals  All rights resened



ICB IPR Realisations Linuted (formerly IBP IPR Linuted)
(in adminustration)

Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP
10 May 2011

Terms of disposal

On 15 March 2011 a sale of the business and assets of the Company to CSI Group, an
independent industnial nvestment fund, was completed for consideration of £ml

Additional amounts of £20 4 million were received 1n respect of the business and assets
of IBP Conex Limited (in administration) and £9 S million were received m respect of the
shares held by CBH in overseas substdiaries of the Group

The £20 4 mullion was split £8 7 mullion to stock, £11 6 milhon to debtors, £104,000 to
plant and machinery and £1 to other assets The £9 5 milhon was sphit £4 5 milhon to
Spam, £2 6 million to Poland, £2 3 mullien to ltaly and £73,000 to Germany

For the Group’s business, assets and subsidiaries, £8 1 million of the total £29 9 mullion
consideration was deferred until 20 June 2011 The deferred consideration was secured on
a debenture over the new UK operating entity and the shares in the overseas subsidiaries
and was guaranteed by CSI Group

See Notice About these Proposals  All nghts resened




